

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Petitioner

V.

WYATT MASSEY and SPOTLIGHT PA

(Office of Open Records),

Respondents

PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY,

Petitioner,

V.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, WYATT MASSEY, and
SPOTLIGHT PA

(Office of Open Records),

Respondents

CASES CONSOLIDATED

No. 1083 C.D. 2023

No. 1092 C.D. 2023

No. 1207 C.D. 2023

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS WYATT MASSEY AND SPOTLIGHT PA

Paula Knudsen Burke
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
4000 Crums Mill Rd.
Ste. 101
Harrisburg, PA 17112
(717) 370-6884
PA Bar No. 87607
pknudsen@rcfp.org

Heather E. Murray
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
(admitted pro hac vice)
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-8518
hem58@cornell.edu

Counsel for Respondents Wyatt Massey and Spotlight PA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Requests and agency denials	6
II. OOR proceedings	8
A. Appeal of request for records from PDE.....	9
B. Appeal of request for records from PDA	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DOCUMENTS SOUGHT ARE RECORDS WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE RTKL BECAUSE THEY DOCUMENT AGENCY ACTIVITIES AND WERE RECEIVED BY PDE AND PDA IN CONNECTION WITH AGENCY ACTIVITIES.	13
a. The Requested Records Were Received by PDE and PDA in Connection with an Activity of the Agencies.....	14
i. The Requested Records Were Received by the Secretaries When PSU Sent the Records to the Secretaries Through Diligent.	14
ii. PDE and PDA Received the Requested Documents in Connection with Agency Activities Because the Secretaries Represent Agency and Commonwealth Interests on the PSU Board.	21
b. The Requested Records Document an Activity of PDE and PDA Because the Records Evidence Activities of the Secretaries and Their Departments.....	22

II.	THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND AGRICULTURE POSSESS THE REQUESTED RECORDS.....	26
a.	The Department of Education Has Actual Possession of the Requested Records Because the Secretary Has Access to Open and Review the Documents in Diligent.....	27
b.	Even if the Departments of Education and Agriculture Do Not Have Actual Possession of the Requested Records, They Have Constructive Possession of the Documents.	30
III.	FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS ARE RECORDS SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE RTKL WOULD CONTRAVENE THE INTENT OF THE RTKL AND ITS REMEDIAL PURPOSE.....	36
IV.	PEITITIONERS HAVE WAIVED THEIR EXEMPTION CLAIMS IN IMPROPERLY SHIFTING THE BURDEN TO THE REVIEWING COURT AND THE OOR TO DETERMINE THE APPLICABLE EXEMPTIONS.....	39
a.	Petitioners Have Cited No Exemptions to the Presumption that Records in the Possession of a Commonwealth Agency Are Public and Therefore Subject to Disclosure Under the RTKL.....	40
b.	PSU Has Improperly Shifted the Burden to this Court and the OOR by Requesting <i>In Camera</i> Review of the Requested Records.....	41
c.	An Unredacted Version of the 65-Page Document Should Be Released Because Petitioners Failed to Meet Their Burden to Demonstrate That Any Exemptions Apply.	43
i.	The Confidential Proprietary Information Exemption Does Not Apply.....	43
ii.	The Predecisional Deliberation Exemption Does Not Apply	47
V.	PDE AND PDA WILL NOT HAVE TO CREATE A RECORD TO DISCLOSE THE REQUESTED RECORDS.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>ACLU of Pa. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 232 A.3d 654 (Pa. 2020).....	13
<i>Allegheny Cnty. Dep’t of Admin. Servs. v. A Second Chance, Inc.</i> , 13 A.3d 1025 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	14
<i>Bagwell v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 76 A.3d 81 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barkeyville Borough v. Stearns</i> , 35 A.3d 91 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	14, 22, 26, 30
<i>Bowling v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	40
<i>Bowling v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	1, 13
<i>Breslin v. Dickinson Township</i> , 68 A.3d 49 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	30
<i>Commw. by Kane v. New Founds., Inc.</i> , 182 A.3d 1059 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	29
<i>Commw. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Cole</i> , 52 A.3d 541 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	38
<i>Commw. Off. of Open Recs. v. Center Township</i> , 95 A.3d 354 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	20, 36, 42
<i>Dental Benefit Providers, Inc. v. Eiseman</i> , 86 A.3d 932 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	30
<i>Dental Benefit Providers, Inc. v. Eiseman</i> , 124 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2015).....	30

<i>Dep't of Conservation & Nat. Res. v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 1 A.3d 929 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	27
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 131 A.3d 638 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	48
<i>Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Cole</i> , 52 A.3d 541 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	24, 49, 50, 51
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Drack</i> , 42 A.3d 355 (Pa. Commw. Ct., 2012).....	40
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 114 A.3d 1113 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	4
<i>Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Legere</i> , 50 A.3d 260 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	33
<i>Easton Area Sch. Dist. v. Baxter</i> , 35 A.3d 1259 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	23
<i>Edinboro Univ. of Pa. v. Ford</i> , 18 A.3d 1278 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	31, 33, 36
<i>Gray Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 892 S.E.2d 629 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Lustig v. Seffer</i> , No. 110 EDA 2013, 2013 WL 11250861 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 6, 2013).....	29
<i>McKelvey v. Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Keystone Ins. Co.</i> , 636 A.2d 1109 (1994).....	29
<i>Mollick v. Township of Worcester</i> , 32 A.3d 859 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	15, 19, 30, 33
<i>NCAA v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So.3d 1201 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	16

<i>Off. of Budget v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 11 A.3d 618 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	35
<i>Penncrest Sch. Dist. v. Cagle</i> , 293 A.3d 783 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	38
<i>Penncrest Sch. Dist. v. Cagle</i> , No. 103 WAL 2023, 2023 WL 8366057 (Pa. Dec. 4, 2023).....	38
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 114 A.3d 1113 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	27
<i>Pa. Off. of Att’y Gen. v. Phila. Inquirer</i> , 127 A.3d 57 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	23
<i>Stevens v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 22 C 5072, 2023 WL 6392407 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2023).....	50
<i>UnitedHealthcare of Pa., Inc. v. Baron</i> , 171 A.3d 943 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	34, 35
<i>W. Chester Univ. of Pa. v. Schackner</i> , 124 A.3d 382 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	24
Statutes:	
15 P.S. § 5712.....	28, 29
24 P.S. § 2536.....	21, 26
65 P.S. § 67.101.....	8
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	<i>passim</i>
65 P.S. § 67.1301.....	11, 12
65 P.S. § 67.1503.....	26
65 P.S. § 67.301.....	13, 25
65 P.S. § 67.305.....	13, 25

65 P.S. § 67.506	35, 36
65 P.S. § 67.701	50, 51
65 P.S. § 67.705	4, 8, 49
65 P.S. § 67.708	<i>passim</i>
65 P.S. § 67.901	26, 30
65 P.S. § 67.301	3

Other Authorities:

Community College of Philadelphia, <i>Pennsylvania Treasury</i> (last visited March 13, 2024).....	38
Danielle D’Onfro, <i>The New Bailments</i> , 97 Wash. L. Rev. 97, 119 (2022)	37, 38
Montgomery County Community College, <i>Pennsylvania Treasury</i> (last visited March 13, 2024).....	37
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, <i>Pennsylvania Treasury</i> (last visited March 13, 2024).....	37
Philadelphia Parking Authority, <i>Pennsylvania Treasury</i> (last visited March 13, 2024).....	38
Public School Employees Retirement System, <i>Pennsylvania Treasury</i> (last visited March 13, 2024).....	37
Wyatt Massey, <i>Regular Private Meetings Among Top Penn State Trustees May Be Violating Pa.’s Transparency Law</i> , Spotlight PA (Sept. 15, 2022).....	7
